
SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 

 
MOTION NO. 25-396 

 
AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO SIGN AMENDMENT 2 TO THE 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH R & N SYSTEMS DESIGN, LLC 
FOR PROVIDING CONTINUED DESIGN SERVICES FOR 

THE JAIL SECURITY SYSTEM UPGRADE 
 

WHEREAS, Facilities and Fleet Management has a contract for Jail Security 
System Upgrade Design services with R & N Systems Design, LLC issued through RFQ 
22-001DW that expired June 20, 2024; and 
 

WHEREAS, Facilities and Fleet Management recommends the County approve 
contract Amendment 2 with R & N Systems Design, LLC to provide the continued need 
for design services for the Jail Security System Upgrade; and 
 

WHEREAS, for the contract Amendment 2, the County shall compensate the 
Contractor an unchanged sum not to exceed $175,000 through June 20, 2026; 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council approves 
and authorizes the County Executive to sign Amendment 2 to the Professional Services 
Agreement with R & N Systems Design, LLC for providing continued design services for 
the Jail Security System Upgrade; and hereby authorizes the Executive to approve 
future amendments provided that there is sufficient budget appropriation. 
 

PASSED this ______day of ________________, 2025. 
 
       SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
       Snohomish County, Washington 
 
 
       ______________________________ 
       Council Chair 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
________________________ 
Deputy Clerk of the Council 


